” CBH-5 330PM

No Supporting documentation at this time.

The following attachments have been added from the September 8, 2009 council
meeting:

1. Budget Oversign committee (9-8-09) recommendations.

2. Memorandum from Councilmembers Schipske, Reyes Uranga, Gabelich and
Garcia, entitled “Request to reinstate the following items to the Mayor and City
Manager’'s Budget and consider the attached list of offsets to cover the costs of

the items.

3. Budget Oversight Committee recommendation (revised per Council deliverations
of 9-8-09).

4. Budget Oversight Committee — Proposed City council Budgets.



Budget Oversight Committee

September 8, 2009

New Revenue Sources

Description Revenue Expense

Accident Debris Program $200,000 - $300,000

Contracting-In Fire Dispatch:

Area E - Compton, Downey, $200,000 - $300,000
Santa Fe Springs )

Towing Collections $300,000
Private Hauler Fee
(9 Months x $1.3 Million) $975,000
Digital Billboards $150,000
Total = $1,825,000




Restorations & Enhancements

Fire Department:

Description Revenue Expense
Restore Station 101 - $834,500

Restore 1 of 3 Positions to Station 14
(5 to 6 Firefighters) - $400,000
Restore Station 18 - $834,500

Convert Station 19 to 6 Person Light
Force - ($800,000)

Restore CERT Instructor as Sworn
Officer Position B $14,885
Total = - $1,283,885

s

Restorations & Enhancements

Ranchos, Animal Care, PR&M, Arts Council, PW:

Description Revenue Expense
Rancho Los Alamitos - $55,000
Ranchq Los Cerritos - $55,000
Restore %2 Animal Care Breeding Officer - $60,000
Increase Sidewalk Repair Funding - $990,000
Restore 2% to Parks Rec & Marine
E.g. Nature Center Programs - $522,330
E.g. Homeland Cultural Programs
e 00 ol S o e || saona
Public Works Infrastructure - $308,032
Total = - $2,090,362

4




Additional Reductions

SR

Description Revenue Expense
Relocate CPCC Offices to City Facility - ($69,360)
Reorganize Admin Support for CPCC - ($70,815)
Eliminate Civil Service Admin
Analyst Vacancy B ($110,000)
Museum of Art - ($400,000)
Total = - ($650,175)

Additional Reductions

BRI R

Description Revenue Expense
Eliminate one PW Clerical Aide II

Position B ($13,554)

Eliminate PW Traffic Engineering B ($153,980)

Associate I And II

Eliminate One PW Construction
Inspector 11 Position ($79,953)

Eliminate PW Engineering Aide III

Position - ($60,545)

Total = - ($308,032)




Tidelands Fund

AR PR SN e

Description Revenue Expense
Move Water Quality Testing Back _
to Pubiic Works ($429,675)
Restore 50% of Rescue Boat 3
Operations . $215,000
Restore a portion of Marine Patrol! - $50,000
Restore Belmont Pool Part-Time
Staffing ) $29,273
Infrastructure - $135,402
Total - 0




City of Long Beach

Working Together to Serve

Date: September 8, 2009

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

e

Councilwoman Gerrie Schipske, 5™ District 77/ o
Council Member Tonia Reyes Uranga, 7™ Dlstrlc@,
Councilwoman Rae Gabelich, 8" District
Councilmember Robert Garcia, 1% District

From:

AGENDA ITEM #11 - Budget Hearing: Request to reinstate the following
Subject: items to the Mayor and City Managers Budget and consider the
attached list of offsets to cover the costs of the items.

The Long Beach City Council and the Mayor have continuously identified public safety as a priority
and the budget needs to reflect our priorities.

In addition, this city’s population has refiected an increase in our youth population and the need for a
constructive and educated youth population cannot go without the proper investment.

It is for these reasons; we respectfully request the following items be considered for reinstatement
- into the Mayor's and City Manager’s budget:




Mayor and Members of City Council

Page 2 of 3

September 8, 2009

DEPARTMENT

Fire

Health & HS
Library Services

Parks, Rec &
Marine

Police

BUDGET ITEM

Focused Deployment (Stations 1 & 18)
Rescue Boat 3

Animal Control Officer (Breeding Enforcement)
Homework Helper Hours

Funding for Rancho Los Cerritos

Funding for Rancho Los Alamitos

Restore half of funding for Juveniie Car (J-Car)

Program

Restore half of funding for Youth Services enforcement

Night Detectives Auto Theft Detail

Civic Center Security

Vice Section Night Team

Restore portion of funding for Arts Council

TOTAL REINSTATED FUNDING

PROPOSED OFFSETING CUTS AND REVENUE

City Manager

Fire

Police

Public Works

Gas & Qil

Reduce Museum of Art funding
Relocate CPCC to city facility
Reorganize administrative support for CPCC

New EF Recovery Fee for accident scene clean-up
Revised salary figures for restored police positions
New Private Refuse Hauler Fee **

New Tree Trimming Refuse Fund Nexus Study™*
Eliminate 2 Engineering Tech 1 vacant positions
Litter Abatement Program

Gas Prepay monies

TOTAL OFFSETS

** These items are-currently not budgeted but will be revenues realized in
FY 2010. Recommendation to utilize the Budget Stabilization Fund, if
necessary, to bridge the funding until the new fee goes into effect and the
nexus study is completed.

RESTORED
FUNDING

1,669,000
Tidelands

48,673
55,041
50,000
50,000
555,868
556,218
260,397
187,674
951,442
50,000

4,434,313

PROPOSED OFFSET
-400,000
-69,360
-70,815
340,000
TBD
1,300,000
1,400,000
-16,877
TBD

TBD

3,597,052



Mayor and Members of City Council
Page 30of 3
September 8, 2009
ADDITIONAL AREAS TO EXPLORE FOR SAVINGS
o Audit Energy Bills of city departments
¢ Renegotiation of lobbyist contracts
e Paramedic Subscription Program-Residents pay via utility bill with monthly fee of 3-4 dollars.

Possible addition of a Paramedic Service Fee

o Market city's receivables to factoring businesses

Suggested Action: Request the City Council to reinstate the following items to the Mayor and
City Manager’s Budget and consider the attached list of offsets to cover
the costs of the items for inclusion into the Fiscal year 2010 budget.



Description Revenue | Expense
f
Accident Debris Program $ 250,000 )
Contracting-In Fire Dispatch $ 250,000
Area E - Compton, Downey, Santa Fe Springs ) ‘
i R
Towing Collections $ 300,000 J N
Relocate CPCC Offices to City Facility $ (69,360)
Reorganize Admin Support for CPCC $ (70,815)
Defund Civil Service Admin Analyst Vacant Position $ (97,000)
Restore $74,000 to City Prosecutor $ 74,000 |
Restore $37,000 to City Clerk for Spanish Simulcast $ /37,000 |
Museum of Art $ (400,000)
Restore $55,000 to Rancho Los Alamitos - $ 55,000
Restore $55,000 to Rancho Los Cerritos ' $ 55,000
|
Restore Station 101 $ 834,500
Restore 1 of 3 Positions to Station 14 - 5 to 6 Firefighters $ 400,000
Restore Station 18 $ 834,500
Convert Station 19 to 6 Person Light Force $ (800,000)
Restore Sworn Officer to CERT Instructor $ 14,885
Fire Department Restoration $ 500,000
Restore Animal Care Services Breeding Enforcement $ 60,000
Refuse Nexis Study - Tree Trimming B $  (1,400,000)
Vice Section Night Team $ 475,000
Youth Services / JCar $ 504,906
Civic Center Security $ 127,229
Night Detectives Auto $ 237,117
Defund one Clerical Aide Il Position $ (13,554)
Defund a Traffic Engineering Associate | and || $ (153,980)
Defund Construction Inspector 11 Position | $ (79,953)
Defund an Engineering Aide Ill Position '$  (60,545)]
PW Infrastructure Funding $ /308,032
Private Haulers Fee (11 Months x $1.3 Million) $ 1,191,667 o
Restore 2% to PRM ' $ 522,330 |
| E.g. Restore Numerous Nature Center Programs
E.g. Restore Homeland Cultural Programs |
Restore Library Homework Helper Hours $ 55041
Total $ 1,991,667 | $ 1,949,333 |
Increase Sidewalk Repair Funding (One-Time) $ 990,000
Restore $100,000 of $270,000 to Arts Council $ 100,000 |
Tidelands Fund: 1 B
Move Water Quality Testing Back to PW $ (429,675)
Restore 100% of Rescue Boat 3 Operations $ 430,000
Modify Rescue Boat #4 & #5 Schedule $ (39,000)
Port of Long Beach MOU $ (91,090)
[Restore a portion of Marine Patrol ($50,000) $ 50,000
Restore Belmont Pool Part-Time Staffing (Outdoor Pool) $ 29,273 |
Infrastructure % 50,492
Total: . $ -




ummary of Changes

T

236,667.00

Balance From 9/8

T

I
|
|

100,000.00

Add'l Fire Revenue

100,000.00

' Move Arts to Special Events Fund |

216,666.67

2 Months Private Hauler Fee

(74,000.00)

City Prosecutor Restoration

(37,000.00)

City Clerk Restoration

(500,000.00)

Fire Dept Restoration

S
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

42,333.67

Total

$ 1,344,252




6002/54/6 eI 14ybISIaAQ Jebpng ay) Aq pesedeid

196png uonensiulpy Juswtedaq ay Ul uoRoNpal LZe'ek$ B A 19510 ‘GL6°C LS 18 S19Bpng 101asIa 112UN0D A1) sezifenba uogepusLILICdaY DOE UL
sBuiaes yBnouny Aue sapnjoxa pue azaayy Kiejes e ‘uononpal Juswedap ¥%p'g ue sjoe|yal Jabpng pesodold pasiaay 8yl,
0L2'1S8'Y $ €61'908 $ TPI'VZE $ SLE'CIY $ GLE'EIY $ GLE'CLY $ SI6'CIY $ GI6'ELY § SLE'ELP § SL6'ElY § SI6ELY § SL6ELY § »UOHEpUBWIWOI3Y D08

0L2'l68'v $ €6/'008 $ €£90'89€ $ 60€0Z¥ $ /8L'6LY $ CTOP'OLY $ OLE'EOF $ 6LLvOP $ OLL'EOF § 10Z'20¥ $ 0ZS'VIv § S/5'96€ § Jebpng pasodoid 0L A4 Pasiasy

[ejoL Jokel uwpy  §I0I4SIG  8IOMISIA  LIPWISIA  9PMISIQ  SIOMISIA  PIOMISIA  £IBMSIA  ZIOMISIA  LI0MSIg 5)96png 99140 |19UN0Y

1o6png juswpedaq aane|sibo pasodoad
0102 JedA |edsld
sowwo) bisiaaQ 126png





